cooperative society members in three selected local government areas of Bauchi State, Nigeria. Bauchi 

State is one of the states in the North-East geo-political zone of Nigeria. The entire registered population 

of rural cooperative societies operating in Bauchi State constitute the population of the study numbering 

about Seven hundred fourteen 714 according Bauchi State Ministry of Cooperative and Poverty Alleviation, 

2023. Sample size calculation was done using the formula for infinite proportion based on the suggestion 

of Lwanga & Lemeshow (1991) as N = Z2 *P (1-P)/d2. Thus, based on previous study findings where 

prevalent of participation willingness was 48.4% Onwujekwe (2009) and the required precision desired by 

the researcher is 5 and an alpha level of 0.05, the sample size was calculated as three hundred and eighty-

four point six 384.6 which was rounded to three hundred and eighty-five 385. More so, given that an 

attrition rate of 10% was expected to be lost in the research therefore the sample size was increase by a 

factor of 1/ (1- 0.1) as suggested by Columbia.edu (2022). Thus, 11% more subjects were added to take 

care of nonresponse and incomplete questionnaires. The sample size therefore became Four hundred and 

twenty-seven 427respondents. Seven members where reduced making the final sample size as 420 which 

facilitated the sharing of the sample equally among the fifteen cooperative societies. Given that Bauchi 

State is divided into three geopolitical senatorial districts i.e.